
G-150  
RPB#1 

1  Contract ID# 1000028223 
Revision: 03/01/2024 

SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

REVISION TO PROGRAM BUDGETS (RPB #1) 

The Department of Public Health, hereby requests a revision to contract number 1000028223, to update 
Attachment 2 of Appendix B, Appendix D, Appendix E, and add Attachment 2.1a of Appendix B FY24/25 in 
support of San Mateo County - Ryan White HIV/AIDS Treatment /Extension Act of 2009 Agreement.  This 
revision will be funded using a portion of the pre-approved budget outlined in Attachment 2 of Appendix B 
Grant Budget Summary. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  

 WHEREAS, the City and County of San Francisco (CCSF), through its Department of Public Health, entered 
into an Agreement with San Mateo County for the period March 1, 2023 through February 29, 2028 
(CID#1000028223) hereinafter referred to as the �Original Agreement�; and 

 WHEREAS, This Revision to the Original Agreement has been entered into this 1st day of March, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health and San Mateo County desire to amend the Original 
Agreement; and 

 WHEREAS, This Revision to the Original Agreement will become effective upon certification by the 
Controller of the availability of funds;  

NOW THEREFORE, The parties to the Original Agreement do hereby agree to amend the Original 
Agreement.  Except for these changes, the Original Agreement remains in full force and effect. 

 
 Delete Attachment 2 of Appendix B, and replace in its entirety with Attachment 2 of Appendix B, to 
Agreement as revised. Dated 03/01/2024. 

 Add Attachment 2.1a, to Agreement as revised. Dated 03/01/2024. 

Delete Appendix D, and replace in its entirety with Appendix D SFDPH SAA 11-20-2023, to Agreement 
as revised. Dated 03/01/2024. 

Delete Appendix E and replace in its entirety with Appendix E Dated: OCPA & CAT v1/10/2024, 
Attestation forms 06-07-2017, and Protected Information Destruction Order Purge Certification 01-10-2024, to 
Agreement as revised.  Dated 03/01/2024. 

 

 



G-150
RPB#1

2  Contract ID# 1000028223 
Revision: 03/01/2024 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day first mentioned above. 

CITY: CONTRACTOR:

Bill Blum 
Contract Administrator
Department of Public Health

Contractor

225 37th Avenue Pony HI, T324 
Address 

San Mateo, CA 94403 
City, State, Zip 

SMC Resolution No. 080842

spurewal
Stamp



Attachment 2 
RPB #1 

               1 of 2 Contract ID# 1000028223 
Revision: 03/01/2024 

 
 

ATTACHMENT 2 of Appendix B 
Grant Budget Summary 

 
1. Estimated Funding Allocations by Funding Source 

Grant Plan Grant Plan Term Funding Source Estimated 
Funding 

Allocation 

 

Attachment 2.1 STD/HIV Program 03/01/23-02/29/24 Federal RWPA $1,442,325 Original 
Attachment 2.1a STD/HIV Program 03/01/24-02/28/25 Federal RWPA $1,485,487 RPB#1 
Attachment 2.1b STD/HIV Program 03/01/25-02/28/26 Federal RWPA $1,550,000* Original 
Attachment 2.1c STD/HIV Program 03/01/26-02/28/27 Federal RWPA $1,550,000* Original 
Attachment 2.1d STD/HIV Program 03/01/27-02/29/28 Federal RWPA $1,550,000* Original 

Subtotal Award $7,577,812  

Grant TBD $64,513  

Contingency $917,079  

Total NTE  $8,559,404  
*Actual HRSA award amount will be added by a Revision to Program Budget (RPB).  

2. Method of Payment 

A. Compensation for all SERVICES provided by Grantee shall be paid in the following 
manner 

(1) Direct Payment will be issued to Grantee after approval of each Funding Request 
by the Director of Health or designee, acting in his or her sole discretion. 

(2)  Grantee shall submit a Grant Budget in the format attached (Attachment 2.1 Grant 
Budget Details). 

(3) Grantee shall submit a Funding Request in the format attached (Appendix C � Form 
of Funding Request). 

3. Contingency Amount 

A. Grantee understands that, of the maximum dollar obligation listed in Section 5.1 of this 
Agreement, $917,079 is included as a contingency amount and is neither to be used in Program 
Budgets attached to this Appendix, or available to Contractor without a modification to this 
Agreement executed in the same manner as this Agreement or a revision to the Grant Budgets of 
Appendix B, which has been approved by Contract Administrator.  Contractor further understands 
that no payment of any portion of this contingency amount will be made unless and until such 
modification or budget revision has been fully approved and executed in accordance with 
applicable City and Department of Public Health laws, regulations and policies/procedures and 
certification as to the availability of funds by Controller.  Contractor agrees to fully comply with 
these laws, regulations, and policies/procedures. 

4. Revisions to the Grant Budget 

A. Grantee agrees to comply with its Grant Budgets of Appendix B. Changes to the Grant 
Budget that do not increase or reduce the Maximum Amount of Grant Funds listed in Section 5.1 of 
the Agreement are subject to the provisions of the Department of Public Health Policy/Procedure 
Regarding Contract Budget Changes.  Grantee agrees to comply fully with that policy/procedure. 

B. Grantee understands that the CITY may need to adjust funding sources and funding 
allocations and agrees that these needed adjustments will be executed in accordance with Section 
19.1 of this Agreement. In event that such funding source or funding allocation is terminated or 



Attachment 2 
RPB #1 

               2 of 2 Contract ID# 1000028223 
Revision: 03/01/2024 

 
 

reduced, this Agreement shall be terminated or proportionately reduced accordingly. In no event 
will Grantee be entitled to compensation in excess of these amounts for these periods without there 
first being a modification as provided for in Section 17.2 of the Agreement or a revision to Grant 
Budget, as provided for in Section 19.1 section of this Agreement. 

C. The amount for each fiscal year, to be used in Grant Budget and available to Grantee 
for that fiscal year shall conform with the Grant Plan, Grant Budget and Cost Reporting Data 
Collection form, as approved by the City�s Department of Public Health based on the City�s 
allocation of funding for services for that fiscal year. 



Attachment 2.1a of Appendix B
Grant Budget Detail

Federal RWPA Pass Through Grant Funding

DIRECT EXP. IND.COSTS TOTAL IND.RATE
 

I.    Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Services 23,794 0 23,794 0.00
75,000 0 75,000 0.00

152,770 0 152,770 0.00
125,792 0 125,792 0.00

V.   Medical Case Management 575,631 0 575,631 0.00
     Sub-total Category I 75% 952,987 64%

  
 

VI.     Emergency Financial Assistance 112,500 0 112,500 0.00
VII.    Food Bank/Home Delivered Meals 400,000 0 400,000 0.00

20,000 0 20,000 0.00

    Sub-total Category II 25%   532,500 36%
 

1,485,487 0 1,485,487 0.0000

   

I.    SERVICE CATEGORY = OUTPATIENT AMBULATORY  
      UOS = 650, UDC = 75
     Personnel 23,794  
     Operating Expenses 0  
     Contracts 0  
     Fixed Assets 0  
     Indirect Costs  0   

   
Total Primary Care 23,794  

 

II.   SERVICE CATEGORY - ORAL HEALTH CARE  
UOS = 950, UDC = 40
     Personnel 0
     Operating Expenses 0
     Contracts 75,000
     Fixed Assets 0
     Indirect Costs 0

Total Dental Services 75,000

III.  EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES
        UOS = 120, UDC = 20
        Personnel 152,770
        Operating Expenses 0
        Contracts 0
        Fixed Assets 0
        Indirect Costs 0

Total Early Intervention Services 152,770

IV.  Mental Health Services

Category II

VIII.   Housing Services

TOTAL RYAN WHITE PART A

San Mateo County STD/HIV Program

 March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025

SERVICE CATEGORY
Category I

II.   Oral Health Care
III.   Early Intervention Services

Attachment 2.1a
RPB #1 1

Contract ID# 1000028223 
Revision: 03/01/2024



Attachment 2.1a of Appendix B
Grant Budget Detail

Federal RWPA Pass Through Grant Funding

IV.  SERVICE CATEGORY - MENTAL HEALTH
     UOS = 1,500, UDC = 65
     Personnel 125,792   
     Operating Expenses 0
     Contracts 0
     Fixed Assets 0
     Indirect Costs 0

Total for Mental Health 125,792

V.  SERVICES CATEGORY - MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT 
      UOS = 13,000; UDC = 470
      Personnel 575,631  
      Operating Expenses 0
      Contracts 0
      Fixed Assets 0
      Indirect Costs 0   

Total Case Management 575,631  

VI.  SERVICE CATEGORY - EMERGENCY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
      UOS = 120, UDC = 75
      Personnel 0
      Operating Expenses 0
      Contracts 112,500
      Fixed Assets 0
      Indirect Costs 0

Total Direct Emergency Assistance 112,500

VII.  SERVICE CATEGORY - FOOD BANK/HOME DELIVERED MEALS  
       UOS = 10,000, UDC = 80
       Personnel 0
       Operating Expenses 0
       Contracts 400,000
       Fixed Assets 0
       Indirect Costs 0  

Total Food Services 400,000

VIII.  SERVICE CATEGORY - HOUSING SERVICES  
        UOS = 375, UDC = 20
        Personnel 0
        Operating Expenses 0
        Contracts 20,000
        Fixed Assets 0
        Indirect Costs 0

Total Residential Assistance 20,000  

Attachment 2.1a
RPB #1 2

Contract ID# 1000028223 
Revision: 03/01/2024





































Sa
n
Fr
an

ci
sc
o
D
ep

ar
tm

en
to

fP
ub

lic
H
ea

lth
(S
FD

PH
)O

ff
ic
e
of

Co
m
pl
ia
nc
e
an

d
Pr
iv
ac
y
Af
fa
irs

(O
CP

A)
AT

TA
CH

M
EN

T
1

Co
nt
ra
ct
or

N
am

e:
Co

nt
ra
ct
or

Ci
ty

Ve
nd

or
ID

PR
IV
AC

Y
A
TT

ES
TA

TI
O
N

FO
RM

RE
VI
SE
D
06

07
20

17
SF
D
PH

O
ff
ic
e
of

Co
m
pl
ia
nc
e
an

d
Pr
iv
ac
y
Af
fa
irs

(O
CP

A)

IN
ST
RU

CT
IO
N
S:

Co
nt
ra
ct
or
sa

nd
Pa

rt
ne

rs
w
h o

re
ce
iv
e
or

ha
ve

ac
ce
ss

to
he

al
th

or
m
ed

ic
al
in
fo
rm

at
io
n
or

el
ec
tr
on

ic
he

al
th

re
co
rd

sy
st
em

s
m
ai
nt
ai
ne

d
by

SF
D
PH

m
us
tc

om
pl
et
e
th
is

fo
rm

.
Re

ta
in

co
m
pl
et
ed

At
te
st
at
io
ns

in
yo

ur
fil
es

fo
ra

pe
rio

d
of

7
ye
ar
s.
Be

pr
ep

ar
ed

to
su
bm

it
co
m
pl
et
ed

at
te
st
at
io
ns
,a

lo
ng

w
ith

ev
id
en

ce
re
la
te
d
to

th
e
fo
llo

w
in
g
ite

m
s,
if
re
qu

es
te
d

to
do

so
by

SF
DP

H
.

Ex
ce
pt
io
ns
:
If
yo

u
be

lie
ve

th
at

a
re
qu

ire
m
en

ti
s
N
ot

Ap
pl
ic
ab

le
to

yo
u,

se
e
in
st
ru
ct
io
ns

be
lo
w
in

Se
ct
io
n
IV

on
ho

w
to

re
qu

es
tc

la
rif
ic
at
io
n
or

ob
ta
in

an
ex
ce
pt
io
n.

I.
Al
lC

on
tr
ac
to
rs
.

D
O
ES

YO
U
R
O
RG

AN
IZ
AT

IO
N
�

Ye
s

N
o*

A
H
av
e
fo
rm

al
Pr
iv
ac
y
Po

lic
ie
s
th
at

co
m
pl
y
w
ith

th
e
H
ea

lth
In
su
ra
nc
e
Po

rt
ab

ili
ty

an
d
Ac

co
un

ta
bi
lit
y
Ac

t(
H
IP
AA

)?
B

H
av
e
a
Pr
iv
ac
y
O
ffi
ce
ro

ro
th
er

in
di
vi
du

al
de

si
gn

at
ed

as
th
e
pe

rs
on

in
ch
ar
ge

of
in
ve
st
ig
at
in
g
pr
iv
ac
y
br
ea

ch
es

or
re
la
te
d
in
ci
de

nt
s?

If ye
s:

N
am

e
&

Ti
tle

:
Ph

on
e
#

Em
ai
l:

C
Re

qu
ire

he
al
th

in
fo
rm

at
io
n
Pr
iv
ac
y
Tr
ai
ni
ng

up
on

hi
re

an
d
an

nu
al
ly
th
er
ea

ft
er

fo
ra

ll
em

pl
oy

ee
s
w
ho

ha
ve

ac
ce
ss

to
he

al
th

in
fo
rm

at
io
n?

[R
et
ai
n

do
cu
m
en

ta
tio

n
of

tr
ai
ni
ng

sf
or

a
pe

rio
d
of

7
ye
ar
s.
][
SF
DP

H
pr
iv
ac
y
tr
ai
ni
ng

m
at
er
ia
ls
ar
e
av
ai
la
bl
e
fo
ru

se
;c
on

ta
ct

O
CP

A
at

1
85

5
72

9
60

40
.]

D
H
av
e
pr
oo

ft
ha

te
m
pl
oy

ee
sh

av
e
si
gn

ed
a
fo
rm

up
on

hi
re

an
d
an

nu
al
ly
th
er
ea

ft
er
,w

ith
th
ei
rn

am
e
an

d
th
e
da

te
,a
ck
no

w
le
dg

in
g
th
at

th
ey

ha
ve

re
ce
iv
ed

he
al
th

in
fo
rm

at
io
n
pr
iv
ac
y
tr
ai
ni
ng

?
[R
et
ai
n
do

cu
m
en

ta
tio

n
of

ac
kn

ow
le
dg

em
en

to
ft
ra
in
in
gs

fo
ra

pe
rio

d
of

7
ye
ar
s.
]

E
H
av
e
(o
rw

ill
ha

ve
if/
w
he

n
ap

pl
ic
ab

le
)B

us
in
es
s
As

so
ci
at
e
Ag

re
em

en
ts
w
ith

su
bc
on

tr
ac
to
rs

w
ho

cr
ea

te
,r
ec
ei
ve
,m

ai
nt
ai
n
,t
ra
ns
m
it,

or
ac
ce
ss

SF
DP

H�
s

he
al
th

in
fo
rm

at
io
n?

F
As

su
re

th
at

st
af
fw

ho
cr
ea

te
,o

rt
ra
ns
fe
rh

ea
lth

in
fo
rm

at
io
n
(v
ia
la
pt
op

,U
SB

/t
hu

m
b
dr
iv
e,

ha
nd

he
ld
),
ha

ve
pr
io
rs
up

er
vi
so
ria

la
ut
ho

riz
at
io
n
to

do
so

AN
D
th
at

he
al
th

in
fo
rm

at
io
n
is
on

ly
tr
an

sf
er
re
d
or

cr
ea

te
d
on

en
cr
yp

te
d
de

vi
ce
s
ap

pr
ov

ed
by

SF
D
PH

In
fo
rm

at
io
n
Se
cu
rit
y
st
af
f?

II.
Co

nt
ra
ct
or
s
w
ho

se
rv
e
pa

tie
nt
s/
cl
ie
nt
s
an

d
ha

ve
ac
ce
ss

to
SF
DP

H
PH

I,
m
us
ta

ls
o
co
m
pl
et
e
th
is
se
ct
io
n.

If
Ap

pl
ic
ab

le
:
D
O
ES

YO
U
R
O
RG

AN
IZ
AT

IO
N
�

Ye
s

N
o*

G
H
av
e
(o
rw

ill
ha

ve
if/
w
he

n
ap

pl
ic
ab

le
)e

vi
de

nc
e
th
at

SF
DP

H
Se
rv
ic
e
De

sk
(6
28

20
6
SE
RV

)w
as

no
tif
ie
d
to

de
pr
ov

is
io
n
em

pl
oy

ee
s
w
ho

ha
ve

ac
ce
ss

to
SF
DP

H
he

al
th

in
fo
rm

at
io
n
re
co
rd

sy
st
em

sw
ith

in
2
bu

si
ne

ss
da

ys
fo
rr
eg

ul
ar

te
rm

in
at
io
ns

an
d
w
ith

in
24

ho
ur
sf
or

te
rm

in
at
io
ns

du
e
to

ca
us
e?

H
H
av
e
ev
id
en

ce
in

ea
ch

pa
tie

nt
's
/c

lie
nt
�s
ch
ar
to

re
le
ct
ro
ni
c
fil
e
th
at

a
Pr
iv
ac
y
N
ot
ic
e
th
at

m
ee

ts
H
IP
AA

re
gu

la
tio

ns
w
as

pr
ov

id
ed

in
th
e
pa

tie
nt
�s
/

cl
ie
nt
�s
pr
ef
er
re
d
la
ng

ua
ge

?
(E
ng

lis
h,

Ca
nt
on

es
e,

Vi
et
na

m
es
e,

Ta
ga
lo
g,
Sp

an
is
h,

Ru
ss
ia
n
fo
rm

sm
ay

be
re
qu

ire
d
an

d
ar
e
av
ai
la
bl
e
fr
om

SF
D
PH

.)
I

Vi
si
bl
y
po

st
th
e
Su

m
m
ar
y
of

th
e
N
ot
ic
e
of

Pr
iv
ac
y
Pr
ac
tic

es
in

al
ls
ix
la
ng

ua
ge

s
in

co
m
m
on

pa
tie

nt
ar
ea

s
of

yo
ur

tr
ea

tm
en

tf
ac
ili
ty
?

J
Do

cu
m
en

te
ac
h
di
sc
lo
su
re

of
a
pa

tie
nt
's
/c
lie
nt
�s
he

al
th

in
fo
rm

at
io
n
fo
rp

ur
po

se
so

th
er

th
an

tr
ea

tm
en

t,
pa

ym
en

t,
or

op
er
at
io
ns
?

K
W
he

n
re
qu

ire
d
by

la
w
,h

av
e
pr
oo

ft
ha

ts
ig
ne

d
au

th
or
iz
at
io
n
fo
rd

is
cl
os
ur
e
fo
rm

s
(t
ha

tm
ee

tt
he

re
qu

ire
m
en

ts
of

th
e
H
IP
AA

Pr
iv
ac
y
Ru

le
)a

re
ob

ta
in
ed

PR
IO
R
to

re
le
as
in
g
a
pa

tie
nt
�s
/c
lie
nt
�s
he

al
th

in
fo
rm

at
io
n?

III
.A

TT
ES
T:

U
nd

er
pe

na
lty

of
pe

rju
ry
,I
he

re
by

at
te
st
th
at

to
th
e
be

st
of

m
y
kn

ow
le
dg

e
th
e
in
fo
rm

at
io
n
he

re
in

is
tr
ue

an
d
co
rr
ec
ta

nd
th
at

Ih
av
e
au

th
or
ity

to
si
gn

on
be

ha
lf
of

an
d

bi
nd

Co
nt
ra
ct
or

lis
te
d
ab

ov
e.

AT
TE

ST
ED

by
Pr
iv
ac
y
O
ff
ic
er

or
de

si
gn

at
ed

pe
rs
on

N
am

e:
(p
rin

t)
Si
gn

at
ur
e

D
at
e

IV
.*
EX

CE
PT

IO
N
S:

If
yo

u
ha

ve
an

sw
er
ed

�N
O
�
to

an
y
qu

es
tio

n
or

be
lie
ve

a
qu

es
tio

n
is
N
ot

Ap
pl
ic
ab

le
,p

le
as
e
co
nt
ac
tO

CP
A
at

1
85

5
72

9
60

40
or

co
m
pl
ia
nc
e.
pr
iv
ac
y@

sf
dp

h.
or
g
fo
ra

co
ns
ul
ta
tio

n.
Al
l�
N
o�

or
�N

/A
�
an

sw
er
s
m
us
tb

e
re
vi
ew

ed
an

d
ap

pr
ov

ed
by

O
CP

A
be

lo
w
.

EX
CE

PT
IO
N
(S
)A

PP
RO

VE
D

by
O
CP

A
N
am

e
(p
rin

t)
Si
gn

at
ur
e

D
at
e



Sa
n
Fr
an

ci
sc
o
D
ep

ar
tm

en
to

fP
ub

lic
H
ea

lth
(S
FD

PH
)O

ff
ic
e
of

Co
m
pl
ia
nc
e
an

d
Pr
iv
ac
y
Af
fa
irs

(O
CP

A)
AT

TA
CH

M
EN

T
2

Co
nt
ra
ct
or

N
am

e:
Co

nt
ra
ct
or

Ci
ty

Ve
nd

or
ID

D
AT

A
SE
CU

RI
TY

AT
TE

ST
AT

IO
N

FO
RM

RE
VI
SE
D
06

07
20

17
SF
D
PH

O
ff
ic
e
of

Co
m
pl
ia
nc
e
an

d
Pr
iv
ac
y
Af
fa
irs

(O
CP

A)

IN
ST
RU

CT
IO
N
S:

Co
nt
ra
ct
or
sa

nd
Pa

rt
ne

rs
w
h o

re
ce
iv
e
or

ha
ve

ac
ce
ss

to
he

al
th

or
m
ed

ic
al
in
fo
rm

at
io
n
or

el
ec
tr
on

ic
he

al
th

re
co
rd

sy
st
em

sm
ai
nt
ai
ne

d
by

SF
D
PH

m
us
tc

om
pl
et
e
th
is

fo
rm

.
Re

ta
in

co
m
pl
et
ed

At
te
st
at
io
ns

in
yo

ur
fil
es

fo
ra

pe
rio

d
of

7
ye
ar
s.
Be

pr
ep

ar
ed

to
su
bm

it
co
m
pl
et
ed

at
te
st
at
io
ns
,a

lo
ng

w
ith

ev
id
en

ce
re
la
te
d
to

th
e
fo
llo

w
in
g
ite

m
s,
if
re
qu

es
te
d

to
do

so
by

SF
DP

H.
Ex
ce
pt
io
ns
:
If
yo

u
be

lie
ve

th
at

a
re
qu

ire
m
en

ti
s
N
ot

Ap
pl
ic
ab

le
to

yo
u,

se
e
in
st
ru
ct
io
ns

in
Se
ct
io
n
III

be
lo
w
on

ho
w
to

re
qu

es
tc

la
rif
ic
at
io
n
or

ob
ta
in

an
ex
ce
pt
io
n.

I.
Al
lC

on
tr
ac
to
rs
.

D
O
ES

YO
U
R
O
RG

AN
IZ
AT

IO
N
�

Ye
s

N
o*

A
Co

nd
uc
ta

ss
es
sm

en
ts
/a
ud

its
of

yo
ur

da
ta

se
cu
rit
y
sa
fe
gu

ar
ds

to
de

m
on

st
ra
te

an
d
do

cu
m
en

tc
om

pl
ia
nc
e
w
ith

yo
ur

se
cu
rit
y
po

lic
ie
s
an

d
th
e

re
qu

ire
m
en

ts
of

H
IP
AA

/H
IT
EC

H
at

le
as
te

ve
ry

tw
o
ye
ar
s?

[R
et
ai
n
do

cu
m
en

ta
tio

n
fo
ra

pe
rio

d
of

7
ye
ar
s]

B
U
se

fin
di
ng

s
fr
om

th
e
as
se
ss
m
en

ts
/a
ud

its
to

id
en

tif
y
an

d
m
iti
ga
te

kn
ow

n
ris

ks
in
to

do
cu
m
en

te
d
re
m
ed

ia
tio

n
pl
an

s?
Da

te
of

la
st
Da

ta
Se
cu

rit
y
Ri
sk

As
se
ss
m
en

t/
Au

di
t:

N
am

e
of

fir
m

or
pe

rs
on

(s
)w

ho
pe

rf
or
m
ed

th
e

As
se
ss
m
en

t/
Au

di
ta

nd
/o
ra

ut
ho

re
d
th
e
fin

al
re
po

rt
:

C
H
av
e
a
fo
rm

al
Da

ta
Se
cu
rit
y
Aw

ar
en

es
sP

ro
gr
am

?
D

H
av
e
fo
rm

al
Da

ta
Se
cu
rit
y
Po

lic
ie
s
an

d
Pr
oc
ed

ur
es

to
de

te
ct
,c
on

ta
in
,a
nd

co
rr
ec
ts

ec
ur
ity

vi
ol
at
io
ns

th
at

co
m
pl
y
w
ith

th
e
H
ea

lth
In
su
ra
nc
e
Po

rt
ab

ili
ty

an
d
Ac

co
un

ta
bi
lit
y
Ac

t(
HI
PA

A)
an

d
th
e
H
ea

lth
In
fo
rm

at
io
n
Te

ch
no

lo
gy

fo
rE

co
no

m
ic
an

d
Cl
in
ic
al
He

al
th

Ac
t(
H
IT
EC

H
)?

E
H
av
e
a
Da

ta
Se
cu

rit
y
O
ff
ic
er

or
ot
he

ri
nd

iv
id
ua

ld
es
ig
na

te
d
as

th
e
pe

rs
on

in
ch
ar
ge

of
en

su
rin

g
th
e
se
cu
rit
y
of

co
nf
id
en

tia
li
nf
or
m
at
io
n?

If ye
s:

N
am

e
&

Ti
tle

:
Ph

on
e
#

Em
ai
l:

F
Re

qu
ire

Da
ta

Se
cu
rit
y
Tr
ai
ni
ng

up
on

hi
re

an
d
an

nu
al
ly
th
er
ea

ft
er

fo
ra

ll
em

pl
oy

ee
sw

ho
ha

ve
ac
ce
ss

to
he

al
th

in
fo
rm

at
io
n?

[R
et
ai
n
do

cu
m
en

ta
tio

n
of

tr
ai
ni
ng

s
fo
ra

pe
rio

d
of

7
ye
ar
s.
][
SF
D
PH

da
ta

se
cu
rit
y
tr
ai
ni
ng

m
at
er
ia
ls
ar
e
av
ai
la
bl
e
fo
ru

se
;c
on

ta
ct

O
CP

A
at

1
85

5
72

9
60

40
.]

G
H
av
e
pr
oo

ft
ha

te
m
pl
oy

ee
sh

av
e
si
gn

ed
a
fo
rm

up
on

hi
re

an
d
an

nu
al
ly
,o

rr
eg

ul
ar
ly
,t
he

re
af
te
r,
w
ith

th
ei
rn

am
e
an

d
th
e
da

te
,a
ck
no

w
le
dg

in
g
th
at

th
ey

ha
ve

re
ce
iv
ed

da
ta

se
cu
rit
y
tr
ai
ni
ng

?
[R
et
ai
n
do

cu
m
en

ta
tio

n
of

ac
kn

ow
le
dg

em
en

to
ft
ra
in
in
gs

fo
ra

pe
rio

d
of

7
ye
ar
s.
]

H
H
av
e
(o
rw

ill
ha

ve
if/
w
he

n
ap

pl
ic
ab

le
)B

us
in
es
s
As

so
ci
at
e
Ag

re
em

en
ts
w
ith

su
bc
on

tr
ac
to
rs

w
ho

cr
ea

te
,r
ec
ei
ve
,m

ai
nt
ai
n
,t
ra
ns
m
it,

or
ac
ce
ss

SF
DP

H�
s

he
al
th

in
fo
rm

at
io
n?

I
H
av
e
(o
rw

ill
ha

ve
if/
w
he

n
ap

pl
ic
ab

le
)a

di
ag
ra
m

of
ho

w
SF
D
PH

da
ta

flo
w
s
be

tw
ee

n
yo

ur
or
ga
ni
za
tio

n
an

d
su
bc
on

tr
ac
to
rs

or
ve
nd

or
s(
in
cl
ud

in
g
na

m
ed

us
er
s,
ac
ce
ss

m
et
ho

ds
,o

n
pr
em

is
e
da

ta
ho

st
s,
pr
oc
es
si
ng

sy
st
em

s,
et
c.
)?

II.
A
TT

ES
T :

U
nd

er
pe

na
lty

of
pe

rju
ry
,I
he

re
by

at
te
st
th
at

to
th
e
be

st
of

m
y
kn

ow
le
dg

e
th
e
in
fo
rm

at
io
n
he

re
in

is
tr
ue

an
d
co
rr
ec
ta

nd
th
at

Ih
av
e
au

th
or
ity

to
si
gn

on
be

ha
lf
of

an
d

bi
nd

Co
nt
ra
ct
or

lis
te
d
ab

ov
e.

AT
TE

ST
ED

by
Da

ta
Se
cu
rit
y

O
ff
ic
er

or
de

si
gn

at
ed

pe
rs
on

N
am

e:
(p
rin

t)
Si
gn

at
ur
e

D
at
e

III
.*
EX

CE
PT

IO
N
S:

If
yo

u
ha

ve
an

sw
er
ed

�N
O
�
to

an
y
qu

es
tio

n
or

be
lie
ve

a
qu

es
tio

n
is
N
ot

Ap
pl
ic
ab

le
,p

le
as
e
co
nt
ac
tO

CP
A
at

1
85

5
72

9
60

40
or

co
m
pl
ia
nc
e.
pr
iv
ac
y@

sf
dp

h.
or
g
fo
ra

co
ns
ul
ta
tio

n.
Al
l�
N
o�

or
�N

/A
�
an

sw
er
s
m
us
tb

e
re
vi
ew

ed
an

d
ap

pr
ov

ed
by

O
CP

A
be

lo
w
.

EX
CE

PT
IO
N
(S
)A

PP
RO

VE
D
by

O
CP

A

N
am

e
(p
rin

t)
Si
gn

at
ur
e

D
at
e



Page 1 

Attachment 3 to Appendix E

Protected Information Destruction Order 
Purge Certification - Contract ID #   

In accordance with section 3.c (Effect of Termination) of the Business Associate Agreement, 
attached as Appendix E to the Agreement between the City and Contractor dated   
(“Agreement”), the City hereby directs Contractor to destroy all Protected Information that Contractor 
and its agents and subcontractors (collectively “Contractor”) still maintain in any form.  Contractor may 
retain no copies of destroyed Protected Information.”  Destruction must be in accordance with the 
guidance of the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (“Secretary”) regarding 
proper destruction of PHI.   

Electronic Data:  Per the Secretary’s guidance, the City will accept destruction of electronic 
Protected Information in accordance with the standards enumerated in the NIST SP 800-88, Guidelines 
for Data Sanitization (“NIST”).  

Hard-Copy Data:  Per the Secretary’s guidance, the City will accept destruction of Protected 
Information contained in paper records by shredding, burning, pulping, or pulverizing the records so that 
the Protected Information is rendered unreadable, indecipherable, and otherwise cannot be reconstructed. 

***************************************************************** 

Contractor hereby certifies that Contractor has destroyed all Protected Information as directed by 
the City in accordance with the guidance of the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services (“Secretary”) regarding proper destruction of PHI. 

So Certified

Signature 

Title: 

Date: 


